# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT3469121

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ISRAEL JAMES JESSOP	08/01/2011
BENJAMIN T. KIBALO	10/24/2011
ADRIAN F. BARBIERI	08/01/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFECELL CORPORATION
Street Address:	ONE MILLENNIUM WAY
City:	BRANCHBURG
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08876-3876

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13192023

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)607-9200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(617) 449-6500 Phone:

Email: mallen@mccarter.com

**Correspondent Name:** MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 1: 265 FRANKLIN STREET Address Line 2: MATTHEW R. VAN EMAN

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123436-06901	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW R. VAN EMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew R. Van Eman, Reg. No. 58,063/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Corrected Assignment\_Inventors to LifeCell Corp.\_123436-06901#page1.tif source=Corrected Assignment\_Inventors to LifeCell Corp.\_123436-06901#page2.tif source=Corrected Assignment Inventors to LifeCell Corp. 123436-06901#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 036249 FRAME: 0963** 503422487

source=Corrected Assignment\_Inventors to LifeCell Corp.\_123436-06901#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 036249 FRAME: 0964

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Israel James Jessop, a citizen of the United States, residing at 443 Cokesbury Road, Annandale, New Jersey 08801; Benjamin T. Kibalo, a citizen of the United States, residing at 474 Bayberry Road, Bridgewater Township, New Jersey 08807; and Adrian F. Barbieri, a citizen of the United States, residing at 14 Kenbury Road, Branchburg, New Jersey 08876 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") are the original joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention entitled **Method for Ultrasonic Dissection of Tissues**, Application No. 61/368,354 filed July 28, 2010; and

WHEREAS, LifeCell Corporation, a corporation of Delaware whose address is One Millennium Way, Branchburg, New Jersey, 08876-3876 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2010, and December 16, 2010, through an inadvertent clerical error, we executed an assignment (hereinafter "First Assignment"), which incorrectly listed LifeCell Corporation as LifeCell, Inc., but included the corporate address of LifeCell Corporation;

WHEREAS, the intended name of the Assignee in the First Assignment was LifeCell Corporation, and such intent is evidenced by the inclusion of the corporate address of LifeCell Corporation's corporate address on the First Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications,

make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY covenant and agree that this assignment is intended to reflect and confirm our intentions at the time of the execution of the First Assignment identified above and, to the extent required by law, we hereby agree that this assignment shall be effective nunc pro tunc for the subject matter of the First Assignment on the dates of execution of the First Assignment.

Assignor, Israel James Jessop

THE STATE OF NJ & SCOUNTY OF SOME STATE &

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of day of 2011.

Notary Public, State of

My commission expires:

**Gwen Swensen** Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 1, 2013

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 24 day of 2011,
Assignor, Benjamin T. Kibalo
THE STATE OF Mayland & S COUNTY OF Howard &
Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared <u>Devision Liberal</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this <u>△ΥΥ</u> day of <u>○ΟΙΟ</u>
Notary Public, State of Manual  My commission expires:
PATRICIA BIANCO MEEHAN  Notary Public  Howard County  Maryland  My Commission Expires Sep 1, 2014

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he of August 2011.	reunto set my hand and seal this 15+ day
	122
	Assignor, Adrian F. Barbieri

THE STATE OF NJ S

COUNTY OF Smarset S

Given under my hand and seal of office this

Notary Public, State of

My commission expires Gwan Swanson

Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 1, 2013